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CERTIFIED MAIL

Mr. Gene ft Biroth
1275 West Country Club Drive
Angola, Indiana 46703

Dear Mr. Biroth:

On November 8 and December 27, 2006, I, representing the Ohio Environmental
Protection Agency (Ohio EPA), reinspected property you own at 23043. West Curtice
Road, Curtice, Allen Township, Ottawa County, Ohio (property) to verify removal of
construction and demolition debris illegally disposed in a former pond on the property.
Mr. Dean Kesling accompanied me during the November 8, 2006, portion of the
reinspection. Tyler Madeker of Ohio EPA was present during the December 27, 2006,
portion of the inspection.

On November 8, 2006, it was found that the shingles and other materials that were not
acceptable for use as fill had been removed from the northwest corner of the former
pond. Mr. Kesling provided a receipt from Evergreen Recycling and Disposal Facility, a.
licensed solid waste disposal facility, that documented disposal of 3.42 tons of material.
In addition, Mr. Kesling provided a completed notice of intent to fill form that
documented the clean hard fill materials that had been used to fill the former pond. I
told Mr. Kesling that the soil stockpiled on site could be used to cover the remaining
exposed clean hard fill as all unacceptable material had been removed from the open
area. He stated that he would do so.

Remaining on site in the southeast corner of the property was two piles of woody debris
that Mr. Kesling stated were from a tree trimming company. I informed Mr. Kesling that
this material would not be acceptable for use as fill. He stated that he would contact
the company and instruct them to remove it.

During the December 27, 2006, portion of the reinspection, it was found that the woody
debris remains on site.
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On January 11, 2007, 1 spoke with you via the telephone to discuss the property. You
stated that the contractor had been unable to access the piles due to the recent wet
and muddy conditions but that the woody debris would be removed when the ground
freezes and access to the piles is possible.

Please contact me for a reinspection when the piles have been removed. Please be
advised that violations of Ohio Administrative Code Rule 3745-27-05(C) and Ohio'
Revised Code Section 3734.03 will continue until the material is removed and properly
managed.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (419) 373-3049.

Kimberly K. Burnham, R.S.
Environmental Specialist
Division of Solid and Infectious Waste Management
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